



---

[GW Law Faculty Publications & Other Works](#)

[Faculty Scholarship](#)

---

2016

**Brief of the Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals Project, Aequitas: The Prosecutors' Resource on Violence Against Women, & Futures Without Violence as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, Voisine v. United States, No. 14-10154 (U.S. Jan. 26, 2016).**

Joan S. Meier

*George Washington University Law School, [jmeier@law.gwu.edu](mailto:jmeier@law.gwu.edu)*

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.gwu.edu/faculty\\_publications](https://scholarship.law.gwu.edu/faculty_publications)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief of the Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals Project, Aequitas: The Prosecutors' Resource on Violence Against Women, & Futures Without Violence as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, Voisine v. United States, No. 14-10154 (U.S. Jan. 26, 2016).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    WHILE THE COMMON LAW IS NOT CONTROLLING, IT ALSO SUPPORTS INTERPRETING THE WORD “USE” IN THE PHRASE “USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE” TO INCLUDE A RECKLESSNESS <i>MENS REA</i> .....	4
A.    The Common Law Provides a Floor, but not a Ceiling in Defining a Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence. ....	4
B.    The Common Law is Diverse, but Supports a <i>Mens Rea</i> of Recklessness for Battery.....	8
II.   EXCLUDING RECKLESSNESS FROM THE DEFINITION OF AN MCDV WOULD RENDER THE LAUTENBERG A M E N D M E N T   L A R G E L Y INEFFECTUAL IN MANY STATES DUE TO THE PRACTICALITIES OF MISDEMEANOR ADJUDICATIONS .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Application of the Modified Categorical Approach to State Assault and Battery Convictions.....	11
1. Charging.....	12
2. Guilty pleas.....	13
3. Conviction after trial.....	16
III. RECKLESSNESS IS BOTH SERIOUS AND DANGEROUS, PARTICULARLY WHEN GUNS AND/OR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ARE INVOLVED.....	18
A. Recklessness is Widely and Authoritatively Recognized as Criminally Blameworthy and Dangerous Conduct.....	18
B. Even Reckless and Seemingly Minor Domestic Violence Crimes are Often Linked to an Abuser’s Intentional Coercive Control Over the Victim and to Serious Risk of Lethal Harm .....	23
1. Reckless batteries are part of an intentional course of conduct.....	23

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. Seemingly minor acts can be injurious, terrifying, and harbingers of homicide.....	25
IV. MANDATORY ARREST AND NO-DROP PROSECUTION POLICIES NEITHER REMOVE DISCRETION NOR RESULT IN OVER-PROSECUTION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 682 A.2d 272 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1996).....	25
<i>Castleman v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 143 S.E. 641 (Va. 1928) .....	9
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	12
<i>Lynch v. Commonwealth</i> , 109 S.E. 427 (Va. 1921).....	9
<i>Mastroianni v. County of Suffolk</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 198 (N.Y. 1997) .....	26
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	13
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	9-10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nicolas v. State</i> , 44 A.3d 396 (Md. 2012) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	9
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	2, 5, 11
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Voisine</i> , 778 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Vines v. United States</i> , 70 A.3d 1170 (D.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	9

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND CODES**

United States Code

Title 18, section 921(a)(33)(A) .....4  
Title 18, section 922(g)(9) ..... *passim*

Maine Revised Statute

Title 17-A, section 35(3)(A) and (C) .....19

Model Penal Code

Section 2.02(2)(c).....19, 20  
Section 2.02(3).....14  
Section 6.06(2).....14  
Section 6.06(3).....14  
Section 6.08.....14  
Section 211.1(1).....14  
Section 211.1(2)(a).....14  
Section 211.1(2)(b).....14  
Section 250.4(4).....14

Violence Against Women Act of 1994 .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS  
OF ENGLAND 120 (1768).....8

Andrew R. Klein, *Practical Implications of  
Current Domestic Violence Research, Part II:  
Prosecution*, U.S. DOJ REPORT 36  
(2008) ..... 21, 26, 28, 32



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Barbara Hart, <i>Policing Domestic Violence</i> , 21 NAT'L BULLETIN ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PREVENTION 1 (2015).....	31
Barbara E. Smith, Robert Davis, Laura B. Nickles & Heather Davies, <i>An Evaluation of Efforts to Implement No-Drop Policies: Two Central Values in Conflict</i> , Final Report vii (2001).....	32
Cheryl Hanna, <i>No Right to Choose: Mandated Victim Participation in Domestic Violence Prosecutions</i> , 109 HARV. L. REV. 1849 (1996).....	30, 32
Chief William L. Hart, <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. Attorney General's Task Force on Family Violence</i> , FINAL REPORT 16 (1984), <a href="http://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d00277593j;view=1up;seq=3">http://babel.hathitrust. org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d00277593j; view=1up;seq=3</a> .....	29
Christopher D. Maxwell, <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Effects of Arrest on Intimate Partner Violence: New Evidence From the Spouse Assault Replication Program</i> , U.S. DOJ, NAT'L INST. OF JUST. 1 (2001).....	26-27
Congressional Record, Volume 142 S10379 (Sept. 12, 1996).....	6, 8, 20
Congressional Record, Volume 142 S11872-01 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	6, 7, 8, 20

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Connie J. A. Beck & Chitra Raghavan, <i>Intimate Partner Abuse Screening in Custody Mediation: The Importance of Assessing Coercive Control</i> , 48 FAM. CT. REV. 556 (2010) . . . . .	27
David Hirschel, <i>Domestic Violence Cases: What Research Shows About Arrest and Dual Arrest Rates</i> (2008) . . . . .	31
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Recognizing and Remediating the Harm of Battering: A Call to Criminalize Domestic Violence</i> , 94 NORTHWESTERN J. OF CRIM. LAW & CRIMINOLOGY 959 (2003-2004) . . . . .	24
Erica Smith, <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Court Processing of Domestic Violence Cases</i> , DOJ, BUREAU OF JUST. STAT. (2008) . . . . .	33
Erica L. Smith & Donald J. Farole, <i>Profile of Intimate Partner Violence Cases in Large Urban Counties</i> , U.S. DOJ, BUREAU OF JUST. STAT. (2009) . . . . .	33
Evan Stark, <i>COERCIVE CONTROL: HOW MEN ENTRAP WOMEN IN PERSONAL LIFE</i> (2007) . . . . .	24, 31, 33
Eve S. Buzawa & Carl G. Buzawa, <i>Introduction</i> , in <i>DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: THE CHANGING CRIMINAL JUSTICE RESPONSE</i> (1992) . . . . .	30
Gail A. Goolkasian, <i>Confronting Domestic Violence: A Guide for Criminal Justice Agencies</i> , NAT'L INST. OF JUST. 55 (1986) . . . . .	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Gavin de Becker, <i>THE GIFT OF FEAR</i> 183 (1997) . . . . .	27
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, <i>Danger Assessment</i> , <a href="https://www.dangerassessment.org/DA.aspx">https://www.dangerassessment.org/DA.aspx</a> . . . . .	26
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 250 NAT. INST OF JUST. J. 16 (2003) . . . . .	21, 27, 28
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 AM. J. OF PUBLIC HEALTH, 1089 (2003) . . . . .	27, 28
Joan Zorza, <i>The Criminal Law of Misdemeanor Domestic Violence, 1970-1990</i> , 83 J. OF CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 16 (1992) . . . . .	29-30
Joshua Dressler, <i>Reflections on Excusing Wrongdoers: Moral Theory, New Excuses and the Model Penal Code</i> , 19 Rutgers L. Rev. 671 (1988) . . . . .	20
Leonard J. Paulkossi, <i>Surveillance for Homicide among Intimate Partners-United States, 1991-1998</i> , MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY SURVEILLANCE SUMMARIES 5 (2001) . . . . .	21
Martha R. Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 5 (1991) . . . . .	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Matthew R. Durose, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Family Violence Statistics</i> , U.S. DOJ, BUREAU OF JUST. STAT. 1 (2005), <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fvs.pdf">http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fvs.pdf</a> . . . . .	13
Natalie Loder Clark, <i>Crime Begins at Home: Let's Stop Punishing Victims and Perpetuating Violence</i> , 28 WM. & MARY L. REV. 263 (1987) . . . . .	27
Project Life Cycle, <a href="https://www.ali.org/projects/project-life-cycle">https://www.ali.org/projects/ project-life-cycle</a> . . . . .	19
Richard B. Felson, Jeffrey M. Ackerman, & Catherine Gallagher, <i>Police Intervention and the Repeat of Domestic Assault</i> , U.S. DOJ, NAT'L INST. OF JUST. (2005) . . . . .	28
Richard G. Singer, <i>Foreward</i> , 19 RUTGERS L. J. 519 (1988) . . . . .	20
Rodney Kingsworth, <i>Intimate Partner Violence: Predictors of Recidivism in a Sample of Arrestees</i> , 12 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 917 (2006) . . . . .	28
Susan B. Sorenson & Douglass J. Wiebe, <i>Weapons in the Lives of Battered Women</i> . 94 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 1412 (2004) . . . . .	24
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 VA. L. R. 747 (2005) . . . . .	17
